
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

15 May 2018

To: MEMBERS OF THE FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY 
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on 
Wednesday, 23rd May, 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 16

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 3 January 2018 

Matters for recommendation to the Cabinet

4. Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief 17 - 38

The report gives details of renewal applications and new applications for 
discretionary rate relief.   

5. Financial Planning and Control 39 - 82

The report provides information on the key budget areas of salaries, major income 
streams and investment income, together with approved variations, virements and 
issues identified via revenue budget monitoring for the year ended March 2018 
and the month of April 2018; and for 2017/18 the Business Rates Retention 
scheme.   

6. Corporate Debt Recovery Policy 83 - 110

The report informs Members of the outcome of the review of the Council’s 
Corporate Debt Recovery Policy. 

7. IT Strategy Update 111 - 124

Consideration of the draft IT Strategy document for 2018-2022 which sets out aims 
and ambitions at a high level for this period. 

Matters submitted for Information

8. Revenues and Benefits Update 125 - 130

A report detailing recent developments in respect of council tax, business rates, 
council tax reduction and housing benefits. 

9. Publication of Allowances Paid to Members during 2017/18 131 - 134

Publication of the Statement required in accordance with regulation 15 (3) of the 
Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003. 

10. Urgent items 135 - 136

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



Matters for consideration in Private

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 137 - 138

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

12. Debts for Write Off 139 - 142

LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal information about an 
individual

Approval is sought for the writing-off of debts that are considered to be 
irrecoverable. 

13. Land at Commercial Road, Tonbridge 143 - 144

LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person

Report outlining options for Council owned land at Commercial Road, Tonbridge – 
to follow. 

Matters submitted for Information

14. Urgent items 145 - 146

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.
 



MEMBERSHIP

To be confirmed at Annual Meeting of Council on 15 May 2018



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 3rd January, 2018

Present: Cllr S M King (Chairman), Cllr T Bishop, Cllr J L Botten, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, Cllr T I B Cannon, 
Cllr M O Davis, Cllr R D Lancaster, Cllr A K Sullivan and 
Cllr F G Tombolis

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M C Base, P F Bolt, 
M A Coffin, N J Heslop, D Lettington and M R Rhodes were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B W Walker 
(Vice-Chairman), Mrs S Bell, R P Betts and Miss J L Sergison

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 18/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor N Heslop declared an Other Significant Interest in the item on 
Tonbridge Castle - Review of Fees and Charges in respect of 
concessionary users of the Council Chamber on the grounds of 
membership of the Board of the Bridge Trust.  He withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this matter.

In the interests of transparency, Councillor R Lancaster advised that he 
was an employee of Fidelity International which was referred to in the 
Revenue Estimates item in the context of the impact on business rates 
of its plans to close the Hildenborough office.  He also stated that his 
wife was an employee of the Citizens Advice Bureau, a concessionary 
user of the Tonbridge Castle Council Chamber.

FIP 18/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 20 September 2017 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

With reference to Minute FIP 17/30, it was noted that the report back on 
the option of offering no council tax discount on empty properties was 
likely to be presented in around 12 months’ time.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 18/3   REVENUE ESTIMATES 2018/19 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
responsibility of the Cabinet under the constitution for formulating initial 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



FINANCE, INNOVA
[...]
 the amendment of List C as detailed in paragraph 1.5.3 of the 
report;

(3) the selection of those List C schemes shown in paragraph 1.6.4 of 
the report for evaluation or further evaluation as appropriate, 
including the Haysden Country Park Sewage Treatment Facility for 
fast track evaluation;

(4) the transfer of the schemes listed in paragraph 1.7.4 of the report 
from List C to List B; and

(5)  the draft Capital Strategy as set out at Annex 5 to the report be 
endorsed for adoption and publication on the Council’s website.
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 18/5   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2018/2019 

The report of the Management Team brought forward for consideration 
as part of the Budget setting process for 2018/19 proposals in respect of 
those fees and charges that were the responsibility of the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property or not reported elsewhere.

Page 11



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

3 January 2018

4

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) in respect of the recovery of legal fees payable by third parties, the 
Council’s fees continue to follow the Supreme Court guideline 
hourly rates as set out at paragraph 1.2.1 of the report;

(2) the proposed scale of fees for local land charges searches and 
enquiries set out at Annex 1 to the report be adopted with effect 
from 1 January 2018;

(3) the current photocopying charges of 10p (inclusive of VAT) for 
each page of the same document or additional copies of the same 
page plus postage as appropriate be retained;

(4) the fee schedule for street naming and numbering set out in section 
1.6 of the report be adopted with effect from 1 April 2018; and

(5) the amount of council tax and business rate Court costs recharged 
remain as set out at paragraph 1.7.2 of the report for the 2018/19 
financial year.
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 18/6   TONBRIDGE CASTLE - REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
presented a comprehensive re
[...]
tails of 
new applications for discretionary rate relief which were considered in 
accordance with the previously agreed criteria for determining such 
applications. 

RECOMMENDED:  That the new applications for discretionary rate relief 
be determined as follows:

(1) 1st Ditton Scout Group, R/O 18 New Road, Ditton – 20% 
discretionary rate relief be awarded, back dated to 1 April 2017 
and time limited to 31 March 2019;

(2) Carers First, 146A High Street, Tonbridge – 20% discretionary 
rate relief be awarded, backdated to 13 May 2017 and time 
limited to 31 March 2019; and

(3) St Benedict’s Centre, 52 Swan Street, West Malling – no 
discretionary rate relief be granted.

Page 13



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

3 January 2018

6

FIP 18/8   RURAL RATE RELIEF - RURAL SETTLEMENT LIST 

Decision Notice D180002MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
requirement to review the Council’s rural settlement list and 
recommended that the current list be amended to include a new rural 
settlement for the financial year 2018/19.

RECOMMENDED:  That the rural settlement list be amended to include 
a new settlement for Peter’s Village, as shown on the map at Annex 1 to 
the report, and the amended list remain in force for the year 2018/19.

FIP 18/9   REVENUE AND BENEFITS SHARED SERVICE 

Decision Notice D180003MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised that 
Gravesham Borough Council had decided not to proceed with the 
Revenue and Benefits Shared Service.  However, it was noted that the 
IT digital and transformation plan for the service would continue to be 
progressed as set out in the Capital Plan (Minute C 17/56 refers).

RECOMMENDED:  That it be noted that:

(1) at Gravesham Borough Council’s behest the Shared Service for 
Revenue and Benefits will not be progressed;

(2) existing secondment agreements for the Revenue and Benefits 
Manager and Principal Revenues Officer will continue as is the 
current practice;

(3) the planned IT and digital transformation initiatives in respect of 
this service will continue to be progressed; and

(4) the Capital Plan has been updated accordingly.

FIP 18/10   PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

Decision Notice D180004MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented an 
updated Procurement Strategy for consideration and endorsement.  The 
Strategy provided a framework to ensure the application of good 
procurement practice throughout the organisation and delivery of cost 
effective and efficient services.

RECOMMENDED:  That the updated Procurement Strategy set out at 
Annex 1 to the report be endorsed.

Page 14



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

3 January 2018

7

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 18/11   IT STRATEGY UPDATE 

The report provided an update on the significant progress of projects 
within the current IT Strategy over the period 2014 to 2017.  It was noted 
that the next strategy for 2018 to 2022 would build on those IT 
infrastructure improvements with the aim of improving staff efficiency 
and providing the foundations for effective business transformation and 
enhanced customer service. It was anticipated that a draft of the new 
strategy would be presented at the next meeting of the Advisory Board.

FIP 18/12   REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax, 
business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits.  An update 
was given on implementation of the three new business rate relief 
schemes, announcements in the Chancellor’s Autumn Budget, including 
changes to Universal Credit, and the performance and workload of the 
Benefits Service.  It was noted that the Council would continue to 
administer all housing benefit claims until November 2018 at the earliest.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 18/13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 18/14   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D180005MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

Page 15



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

3 January 2018

8

RECOMMENDED:  That the 20 items shown in the schedule of amounts 
over £1,000, totalling £66,119.15 be written-off for the reasons stated 
within the schedule.

FIP 18/15   BANKING AND MERCHANT ACQUIRER SERVICES CONTRACTS 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D180006MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the approach taken in progressing new Banking and Merchant Acquirer 
Services contracts.

RECOMMENDED:  That the progress made in renegotiating both the 
banking and merchant services contracts be noted and authority be 
delegated to the Director of Finance and Transformation, in liaison with 
the Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property, to finalise the 
negotiations.

The meeting ended at 9.33 pm

Page 16



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 May 2018

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

23 May 2018

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 APPLICATIONS FOR DISC
[...]
or relief be made.

1.1.10 Members are REQUESTED to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that, in respect of the re-
applications for relief as shown at [ANNEX 3] and [ANNEX 4], discretionary rate 
relief be awarded with effect from 1 April 2018 and time-limited to 31 March 2020.

1.2 New applications for discretionary rate relief

1.2.1 Since the last meeting of the Board, I have received two new applications for rate 
relief that have reached a stage where they are ready for Members’ consideration.  
I give below further details of these applications.

Page 18



3

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 May 2018

1.2.2 Ellenor, Part Unit 1e, Mereworth Business Centre, Danns Lane, 
Wateringbury, Maidstone, Kent, ME18 5LW.  Rateable Value £1,625

1.2.3 The applicant is a registered charity and I have therefore granted 80% mandatory 
rate relief.  It is for Members to decide whether discretionary relief should be 
granted as well.

1.2.4 The property has been used as an office and meeting space for the children’s 
nursing staff for the South West Kent area since 1 March 2017.

1.2.5 An award of 20% discretionary relief seems appropriate as this would be 
consistent with similar applications that have been received.  However, relief can 
only be backdated to 1 April 2017 as the application was received after the 30 
September 2017.

1.2.6 Should Members decide to award the maximum 20% relief, the applicant will 
receive £187.60 for 2017/18 and £156.00 for 2018/19.

1.2.7 Members are REQUESTED to consider the application and make an appropriate 
RECOMMENDATION to Cabinet regarding discretionary rate relief.  If relief is 
awarded, Members are requested to consider time-limiting any awards of relief, 
initially, to 31 March 2020 as per para 1.1.10.

1.2.8 The Wheels On Debussy, 6 Angel Walk, Tonbridge, Kent, TN9 1TJ.  Rateable 
Value £17,750

1.2.9 The applicant is a community interest company (CIC), and the granting of 
mandatory rate relief is not, therefore, appropriate.  It i
[...]
rt of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL

The report provides information on the following key budget areas: salaries, 
major income streams, and investment income, together with approved 
variations, virements and issues identified via revenue budget monitoring 
for the year ended March 2018 and the month of April 2018; and for 2017/18 
the Business Rates Retention scheme.  This information is then aggregated 
to provide a provisional outturn position for 2017/18 and an indicative 
outturn position for 2018/19 if nothing else changed.
The report also updates Members on capital expenditure and variations that 
have been agreed in relation to the Capital Plan for the year ended March 
2018 and the month of April 2018.
Details of correspondence received from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government in respect of passing on local council 
tax support funding to parish and town councils and our response is also 
provided for information.

1.1 Salaries Monitoring Statement 2017/18

1.1.1 Appended for information at [Annex 1] is a budgetary control statement that 
compares actual expenditure on basic salaries, temporary staff, overtime, 
superannuation and national insurance for the year ended March 2018, with the 
revised estimate for 2017/18.

1.1.2 Members will note that management savings to the end of March 2018 are 
£172,900 more than anticipated.

1.2 Income Monitoring Statement 2017/18

1.2.1 Appended for information at [Annex 2] is a budgetary control statement that 
compares our major sources of income from fees and charges for the year ended 
March 2018, with the revised estimate for 2017/18.

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



2

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 May 2018

1.2.2 Members will note that overall income for the year ended March 2018 is £32,184 
less than the revised e
[...]
£161,000 in 2017/18.  As a result the safety net position of 
92.5% of the baseline amount was used for the 2017/18 estimate.

1.6.2 However, for the first time since the introduction of the Scheme in April 2013 we 
are above the baseline set.  This is by a comparatively modest amount, but above 
the baseline nonetheless.

1.7 Revenue Budget Summary 2017/18

1.7.1 We are currently working on closing the accounts for 2017/18 and an examination 
of spend to date compared with the 2017/18 revised revenue estimates would 
suggest a net favourable variance of £639,735 across all Services including that 
separately identified above.  The overall outturn position affording the opportunity 
to transfer £500,000 to the Property Investment Fund Reserve taking the net 
favourable to £139,735.

1.7.2 The table below provides a broad overview of the provisional outturn for the year 
ended March 2018.  A more detailed analysis of the outturn position is to be found 
in the Revenue and Capital Outturn Booklet to be reported to Cabinet on 6 June.

Description Budget to
March

£

Actual to
March

£

Variance

£

Salaries Monitoring Statement 9,228,500 9,055,600 (172,900)

Income Monitoring Statement (5,286,600) (5,254,416) 32,184

Treasury Management (276,000) (291,722) (15,722)

Business Rates Retention Scheme (1,988,317) (2,326,598) (338,281)

Kent Business Rates Pool – Growth Fund - 60,543 60,543

Property Investment Fund Reserve - 500,000 500,000

General Fund Services 7,418,347 7,212,788 (205,559)

Net Favourable Variance 9,095,930 8,956,195 (139,735)

1.7.3 This gives a contribution to the General Revenue Reserve of £697,835 compared 
with the Revised Estimate figure of £558,100.

1.8 Salaries Monitoring Statement 2018/19

1.8.1 Appended for information at [Annex 3] is a budgetary control statement that 
compares actual expenditure on basic salaries, temporary staff, overtime, 

Page 41



4

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 May 2018

superannuation and national ins
[...]
o supply further 
information where this is felt to be particularly relevant.  Other monitoring reports, 
which provide greater information about individual schemes, are presented by the 
Services to the relevant Advisory Board.

Page 46



9

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 23 May 2018

1.20 Local Council Tax Support Funding

1.20.1 On the introduction of council tax support schemes in April 2013 a sum of money 
was separately identified as that to be passed onto parish and town councils, but 
no legal requirement to do so.  In subsequent years no separate sum has been 
identified and where the Council has seen significant reductions in government 
grant funding over that period and since 2017/18 receives no revenue support 
grant.  Members may also recall that withdrawal of local council tax support 
funding formed part of the consultation on the introduction of special expenses 
from 2017/18.

1.20.2 Attached at [Annex 7] is correspondence received from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government in respect of passing on local council tax 
support funding to parish and town councils and our response. 

1.21 Legal Implications

1.21.1 This report fulfils the requirement of the Local Government Act 2003 which places 
a statutory duty on the authority to monitor income and expenditure against 
budget and to take action if overspends or shortfalls in income emerge.  If 
monitoring establishes that the budget situation has deteriorated, authorities are 
required to take such action as they consider necessary.  This might include 
action to reduce spending in the rest of the year, to increase income or to finance 
all or part of the shortfall from reserves.

1.22 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.22.1 As set out above.

1.23 Risk Assessment

1.23.1 Budgetary control is a prerequisite of good financial management, financial 
planning and control and needs to be kept under review to ensure it remains 
effective and relevant.

1.24 Eq
[...]
 Business Continuity and Disaster recovery 
plans in line with business changes

Throughout 
life of strategy

Medium

Page 124



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 23 May 2018

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

23 May 2018

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE REPORT

A report detailing recent developments in respect of council tax, business 
rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits.

1.1 Collection of council tax and business rates

1.1.1 As at 31 March 2018, the final collection rate for council tax, for the year 2017/18, 
was 98.61%.  This was below the target set for the financial year (99%).  The final 
collection rate for 2016/17 was 99.03%.

1.1.2 As at 31 March 2018, the final collection rate for business rates, for the year 
2017/18, was 99.69%.  This exceeds the target set for the financial year (99.6%).  
The final collection rate for 2016/17 was 99.19%.

1.1.3 Although the council tax collection rate fell below our (challenging) target, I am 
very pleased to report that for the third year running, it is the highest in Kent.

1.1.4 Since the introduction of the council tax reduction scheme in 2013/14, the working 
age taxpayers in receipt of support have been charged £7.7M.  By the end of 
2017/18, £6.9M has been collected, approximately 90%.  In respect of 2017/18, 
the collection rate for working age taxpayers fell by 1% (approximately £17,000) 
compared to 2016/17, which I believe was a result of the maximum level of 
support being reduced to 80%.

1.1.5 Previous year council tax arrears also reduced by approximately £790,000 in the 
last financial year (compared to £1.1M in 2016/17). 

1.1.6 Members will note that the number of recovery notices issued overall in 2017/18 
was 5% higher than in 2016/17 (see ANNEX 1).  This highlights the challenge for 
the Revenue team to collect council tax, with fe
[...]
ion of council tax and 
business rates, data held within Financial 
Services.

contact: Glen Pritchard
01732 876146

Andrew Rosevear
                          01732 876143

Sharon Shelton
Director of Finance and Transformation

Page 128



Reminder Notice Final Notice Summons Total

2016 13,688 4,460 3,419 21,567 ANNEX  1
2017 13,734 4,800 4,100 22,634

Variation 46 340 681 1067
% Variation 0.34% 7.62% 19.92% 4.95%

Reminder Notice Final Notice Summons
 -   

 2,000 

 4,000 

 6,000 

 8,000 

 10,000 

 12,000 

 14,000 

 16,000 

2016

2017

Variation

Reminder Notice Final Notice Summons
0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

Variation

% Variation

Reminder Notice Final Notice Summons
0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

% Variation

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-Part 1 Public 23 May 2018

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION and PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

23 May 2018

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information  

1 PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR 2017/18

Publication of the Statement is required in accordance with regulation 15 (3) 
of the Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 In accordance with regulation 15 (3) of the Local Authorities (Members 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, the Council is required to publish the 
allowances paid to Members during the course of the financial year.  The 
Statement attached at [Annex 1] to this report was placed on display at the 
Council’s Kings Hill and Tonbridge Castle offices and also appears on the 
Council’s website.

1.2 Legal Implications

1.2.1 This is a requirement for all English local authorities and publication is also 
consistent with the transparency agenda.  

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.3.1 As set out in the attached Statement.

1.4 Risk Assessment

1.4.1 Failu

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 23rd May, 2018

Present: Cllr M C Base (Chairman), Cllr R D Lancaster (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr F G Tombolis

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
D Lettington, M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Botten and 
S M King

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 18/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Members declared an Other Significant Interest in the item 
on Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief in respect of renewal 
applications by the organisations indicated; they withdrew from the 
meeting during their consideration:

Councillor R Betts (member of Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Board)
Councillor M Davis (member of Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Board and vice-president of Tonbridge Juddians RFC)
Councillor N Heslop (member of The Bridge Trust Board)

In the interests of transparency the following Members advised that they 
were social members of the organisations indicated but were not in a 
position of control or management:  Councillor Mrs J Anderson (Hadlow 
Bowls Club and Hadlow Cricket Club); Councillor O Baldock and 
Councillor R Lancaster (Tonbridge Juddians RFC). 

FIP 18/17   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 3 January 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 18/18   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D180029MEM



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 May 2018

2

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
new and renewal applications for discretionary rate relief and 
discretionary rural rate relief which were considered in accordance with 
the previously agreed criteria for determining such applications. 

The practice of advising organisations that there could be a reduction in 
the level of relief awarded in the future was endorsed.  It was considered 
that the re-applications from the Tonbridge Juddians RFC and K Sports 
Management Limited should be deferred to enable a review of their 
accounts and level of business activity.  A requirement for organisations 
to reapply every two years was generally favoured with the exception of 
scout/guides groups which were regarded as “de minimis” in terms of the 
level of relief awarded.

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1)   consideration of the re-applications from the Tonbridge Juddians 
RFC and K Sports Management Limited be deferred pending 
receipt of their accounts and a review of the level of relief 
awarded;

(2)   organisations generally be asked to reapply for relief every two 
years with the exception of scout/guides groups;

(3) subject to (1) and (2) above, in respect of the re-applications, 
discretionary rate relief  and discretionary rural rate relief be 
awarded as set out at Annexes 3 and 4 to the report 
respectively, with effect from 1 April 2018 and time limited to 
31 March 2020 (with the exception of scout/guides groups which 
shall have no time limit); and

(4) the new applications for discretionary rate relief be determined 
as follows:

Ellenor, Part Unit 1e, Mereworth Business Centre, Danns Lane, 
Wateringbury – 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded, 
backdated to 1 April 2017 and time limited to 31 March 2020;

The Wheels on Debussy, 6 Angel Walk, Tonbridge – 100% 
discretionary rate relief be awarded, time limited to 31 March 
2020.

FIP 18/19   FINANCIAL PLANNING AND CONTROL 

Decision Notice D180030MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
information on the Council’s key budget areas of salaries, major income 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 May 2018

3

streams and investment income for the year ended 31 March 2018.  It 
also gave details of the variations agreed in relation to the revenue 
budget, summarised to provide an overall provisional budget outturn 
position for 2017/18 which showed a net favourable variance of 
£639,735, affording the opportunity to transfer £500,000 to the Property 
Investment Fund Reserve which would be considered by the Cabinet on 
6 June.  Regarding the Business Rates Retention Scheme for 2017/18 it 
was noted that, for the first time since the introduction of the scheme in 
2013, the Council was above the baseline set.

Details were provided of variations identified through budget monitoring 
in respect of the first month of 2018/19 which showed a net favourable 
variance of £3,424.  An update was also given on capital expenditure 
and variations agreed in relation to the capital plan for the year ended 
March 2018 and the month of April 2018.

Reference was made to correspondence from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government in respect of passing on local 
council tax support funding to parish and town councils together with the 
response submitted.  The Leader updated the position on 
representations made to the Minister via the local Members of 
Parliament.

RECOMMENDED:  That

The contents of the report be noted and endorsed.

FIP 18/20   CORPORATE DEBT RECOVERY POLICY 

Decision Notice D180031MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of a review of the Council’s Corporate Debt Recovery 
Policy and presented for approval an updated policy containing minor 
changes.

RECOMMENDED:  That

The revised Corporate Debt Recovery Policy set out at Annex 1 to the 
report be approved for publication on the Council’s website.

FIP 18/21   IT STRATEGY UPDATE 

Decision Notice D180032MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation presented the 
draft IT Strategy for 2018 – 2022 setting out aims and ambitions at a 
high level for this period.  It was noted that the new document set out 
strategic objectives which would be underpinned by projects to deliver 



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 May 2018

4

those goals.  Particular reference was made to the priorities of reviewing 
the business system, use of mobile devices, improvement of the 
website, customer service and transformation, and training for staff and 
Members.

Attention was drawn to a number of minor stylistic amendments made to 
the document following observations by the Chairman of the Advisory 
Board.

RECOMMENDED:  That

The IT Strategy for the period 2018 to 2022, as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, be approved subject to action AP4 being strengthened to include 
the implementation of improvements in the website development plan.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 18/22   REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax, 
business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits.  Members 
were pleased to note that the council tax collection rate for 2017/18 was 
the highest in Kent for the third year running.  The performance of the 
Benefits Service was also above the national and Kent average in terms 
of processing new claims and changes in circumstances.

It was noted that whilst Universal Credit roll-out in the Borough generally 
remained scheduled for November 2018, a number of job centres in post 
code areas affecting Tonbridge and Malling were going live by the end of 
May.  Arrangements were accordingly being made for a briefing note 
and training to be made available to Members and staff.

FIP 18/23   PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING 
2017/18 

The Advisory Board received a copy of the statement of the actual 
allowances paid to Members during the financial year 2017/18 which 
had been published in accordance with Regulation 15(3) of the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 18/24   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 May 2018

5

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 18/25   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D180033MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That

The 13 items shown in the schedule of amounts over £1,000, totalling 
£27,481.45 be written-off for the reasons stated within the schedule.

FIP 18/26   LAND AT COMMERCIAL ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Central Services 
which gave details of circumstances arising in respect of an area of 
Council owned land at Commercial Road, Tonbridge and analysed 
options available for the future.

RECOMMENDED:  That

The land be retained by the Council, a basic design be commissioned 
and the plot sold via public auction with potential to develop.
*Referred to Cabinet

The meeting ended at 8.56 pm


